## No. 39, 1970

AN ORDINANCE to amend Standing Order 16 and to add Standing Order 64A in the Rules known as Standing Orders for the conduct of all business coming before the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney.

WHEREAS rules for the conduct of business coming before the Synod are contained in the Schedule to the Standing Orders Amendment and Consolidation Ordinance 1968 as amended by the Standing Orders Amendment Ordinance 1969 AND WHEREAS It is expedient to amend such rules and to make further provision for the conduct of business coming before the Synod NOW the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney hereby ORDAINS DECLARES DIRECTS AND RULES as follows:—

- (a) This Ordinance may be cited as "Standing Orders Amendment Ordinance 1970".
  - (b) The Standing Orders Amendment and Consolidation Ordinance 1968-69 is in this Ordinance referred to as the "Principal Ordinance".
  - (c) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as "Standing Orders Amendment and Consolidation Ordinance 1968-70".
- 2. The Standing Orders contained in the Schedule to the Principal Ordinance are amended:—
  - (a) By omitting from Standing Order No. 16 the words "the President shall thereupon give a casting vote" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "the positions in doubt shall be referred to the Standing Committee for determination".
  - (b) By inserting next after Standing Order No. 64 the following new Standing Order:
    "64A. Unless otherwise ordered by Synod on motion without notice the proceedings of Synod or any part or parts thereof shall be open to the Press and subject to the consent of the President any part or parts of the proceedings may be televised, broadcast or photographed".

## Standing Orders Amendment Ordinance, 1970

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

ATHOL RICHARDSON, Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 14th day of October, 1970.

W. L. J. HUTCHISON, K. N. SHELLEY, Secretaries of Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance,

MARCUS LOANE, Archbishop of Sydney.

14/10/1970.